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UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
CENTRAL DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA

In re

COMPUTER AIDED SYSTEMS, INC.,

               Debtor.

Case No. LA 99-52454 TD

Chapter 11

EVIDENTIARY RULINGS AS THEY
RELATE TO THE MILLER NASH
INTERIM FEE APPLICATION 

  DATE: March 15, 2007
  TIME: 11:00 a.m. 
  PLACE: Courtroom 1345

The following are my evidentiary rulings based on objections to written

declarations filed by Miller Nash (MN) and Computer Aided Systems, Inc. (CASI).  

1.  Objections were filed by CASI on March 7, 2007, as follows, to declarations

filed on behalf of Miller Nash:

Brown declaration filed February 21, 2007

Paragraph and Line Number Ruling

7:18-20 Sustained

tam
filed

tam
entered



1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

2

9:8-20 Objection sustained.  The testimony will
be stricken, except that the Notice of
Motion (Exhibit 26) will be received in
evidence.

11:5-9 Sustained

13:21-27 Sustained

20:17-20 Sustained

23:10-20 Sustained

Jordan declaration filed February 21, 2007

Paragraph and Line Number Ruling

11:16-20 Sustained

12:25-2 Sustained

13:3-11 Sustained

16:23-3 Sustained

20:15-21 Sustained

21:23-6 Sustained

Rawlinson declaration filed February 21, 2007

CASI objected to the "entirety of the declaration."  This objection is overruled.  

2.  Objections were filed by MN on March 12, 2007, as follows.  Filed on behalf

of CASI:

Elissa Miller declaration filed March 7, 2007

Paragraph and Line Number Ruling

4 Overruled

5, lines 1-2 Sustained

6 Overruled

7 Overruled

8 Sustained
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9(a)-(f) Sustained, except the objection is
overruled with respect to lines 8-11,
beginning with the phrase: "For the
Court's convenience . . ." and
subparagraph 9(c) with respect to page
9, lines 6-8 ending with the word
"reimbursement."

10(a)-(d) Sustained

11 Sustained

12 Overruled

13, lines 16-17 Overruled

14 Overruled

Tippie declaration filed March 7, 2007 

Objections were filed by Miller Nash on March 12, 2007 to the Tippie

declaration, as follows:

Paragraph and Line Number Ruling

3 Overruled

4 Overruled

5, after the first sentence Overruled

6, after line 9 Overruled

7 Overruled

8 Overruled

9 Overruled

10 Overruled

11, after the opening clause ending with
"2002" on line 16

Sustained

12 Sustained

14 Sustained

15 Overruled
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SO ORDERED.  

DATED: 5/4/07

                                   /s/                          

THOMAS B. DONOVAN
United States Bankruptcy Judge
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NOTICE OF ENTRY OF JUDGMENT OR ORDER
AND CERTIFICATE OF MAILING

TO ALL PARTIES IN INTEREST LISTED BELOW:

1. You are hereby notified that a judgment or order entitled:

EVIDENTIARY RULINGS AS THEY RELATE TO THE MILLER NASH INTERIM FEE

APPLICATION as entered on                          .

2. I hereby certify that I mailed a true copy of the order or judgment to the persons

and entities listed below on                          .

Debtor
Computer Aided Systems Inc.
140 S. Lake Ave., Ste. 210 
Pasadena, CA 91101

Debtor’s Attorneys
Alan Tippie
Elissa Miller
SulmeyerKupetz
333 South Hope Street, 35th Floor
Los Angeles, CA 90071

Attorneys for Creditors’ Committee
Evan Borges
Jeffrey Reisner
Irell & Manella. LLP
840 Newport Center Drive, Ste. 400
Newport Beach, CA 92660-6324

Attorneys for Miller Nash LLP
Richard Diamond
Richard Burstein
John Tedford
Danning, Gill, Diamond & Kollitz, LLP
2029 Century Park East, 3rd Floor
Los Angeles, CA 90067

Daniel Brown
Miller Nash, LLP
4400 Two Union Square
601 Union Street
Seattle, WA 98101-2352

Attorneys for Nike
Edwin Perry
Tonkon Torp LLP
1600 Pioneer Tower
888 SW 5th Ave.
Portland, OR 97204

United States Trustee
Ernst & Young Plaza
725 S. Figueroa St., 26th Floor
Los Angeles, CA 900l7

Dated:
                                                   

         Clerk
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