FILED	ENTERED
	ANKRUPTCY COURT CT OF CALIFORNIA
In re COMPUTER AIDED SYSTEMS, INC., Debtor.	Case No. LA 99-52454 TD Chapter 11 EVIDENTIARY RULINGS AS TH RELATE TO THE MILLER NASH INTERIM FEE APPLICATION DATE: March 15, 2007 TIME: 11:00 a.m. PLACE: Courtroom 1345
declarations filed by Miller Nash (MN) and 1. Objections were filed by CASI o filed on behalf of Miller Nash: Brown declaration filed February 21, 20	n March 7, 2007, as follows, to declarat
Paragraph and Line Number 7:18-20	Ruling Sustained

9:8-20	Objection sustained. The testimony will be stricken, except that the Notice of Motion (Exhibit 26) will be received in evidence.
11:5-9	Sustained
13:21-27	Sustained
20:17-20	Sustained
23:10-20	Sustained
lordan declaration filed E	obruory 21, 2007

## Jordan declaration filed February 21, 2007

Paragraph and Line Number	Ruling
11:16-20	Sustained
12:25-2	Sustained
13:3-11	Sustained
16:23-3	Sustained
20:15-21	Sustained
21:23-6	Sustained

CASI objected to the "entirety of the declaration." This objection is overruled.

2. Objections were filed by MN on March 12, 2007, as follows. Filed on behalf

of CASI:

## Elissa Miller declaration filed March 7, 2007

Rawlinson declaration filed February 21, 2007

20	Paragraph and Line Number	Ruling
21	4	Overruled
22	5, lines 1-2	Sustained
23	6	Overruled
24	7	Overruled
	8	Sustained
25		

9(a)-(f)	Sustained, except the objection is overruled with respect to lines 8-11, beginning with the phrase: "For the Court's convenience" and subparagraph 9(c) with respect to pag 9, lines 6-8 ending with the word "reimbursement."
10(a)-(d)	Sustained
11	Sustained
12	Overruled
13, lines 16-17	Overruled
14	Overruled
declaration, as follows:	
Deve group and Line Number	Duling
Paragraph and Line Number	Ruling
3	Overruled
3 4	Overruled Overruled
3 4 5, after the first sentence	Overruled       Overruled       Overruled
<ul> <li>3</li> <li>4</li> <li>5, after the first sentence</li> <li>6, after line 9</li> </ul>	Overruled       Overruled       Overruled       Overruled       Overruled
<ul> <li>3</li> <li>4</li> <li>5, after the first sentence</li> <li>6, after line 9</li> <li>7</li> </ul>	Overruled       Overruled       Overruled       Overruled       Overruled       Overruled
3 4 5, after the first sentence 6, after line 9 7 8	Overruled         Overruled         Overruled         Overruled         Overruled         Overruled         Overruled
<ul> <li>3</li> <li>4</li> <li>5, after the first sentence</li> <li>6, after line 9</li> <li>7</li> </ul>	Overruled       Overruled       Overruled       Overruled       Overruled       Overruled
3 4 5, after the first sentence 6, after line 9 7 8 9	Overruled
<ul> <li>3</li> <li>4</li> <li>5, after the first sentence</li> <li>6, after line 9</li> <li>7</li> <li>8</li> <li>9</li> <li>10</li> <li>11, after the opening clause ending wi</li> </ul>	Overruled
3 4 5, after the first sentence 6, after line 9 7 8 9 10 11, after the opening clause ending wi "2002" on line 16	Overruled         Overruled

1	SO ORDERED.	
1		
2	DATED: 5/4/07	
3		/s/
4		THOMAS B. DONOVAN United States Bankruptcy Judge
5		
6		
7		
8		
9		
10		
11		
12		
13		
14		
15		
16		
17		
18		
19		
20		
22		
<ul> <li>21</li> <li>22</li> <li>23</li> <li>24</li> <li>25</li> <li>26</li> </ul>		
-5 24		
25		
25 26		
20		
		4

1	NOTICE OF ENTRY OF JUD AND CERTIFICATE	
2		
3	TO ALL PARTIES IN INTEREST LISTED BELC	
4	1. You are hereby notified that a judgment or order entitled:	
5	EVIDENTIARY RULINGS AS THEY RELATE TO THE MILLER NASH INTERIM FEE	
6	APPLICATION as entered on	
7	2. I hereby certify that I mailed a true copy of	of the order or judgment to the persons
8	and entities listed below on	
9		Daniel Brown Miller Nash, LLP
10	140 S. Lake Ave., Ste. 210 4	4400 Two Union Square
11	S S S S S S S S S S S S S S S S S S S	Seattle, WA 98101-2352
12	Debtor's Attorneys       Alan Tippie       Flippe Miller	Attorneys for Nike
13	SulmeyerKupetz 1	Edwin Perry Fonkon Torp LLP
14	Los Angeles, CA 90071 8	1600 Pioneer Tower 388 SW 5 <sup>th</sup> Ave.
15	Attorneys for Creditors' Committee	Portland, OR 97204
16	Jeffrey Reisner E	Jnited States Trustee Ernst & Young Plaza
17	840 Newport Center Drive, Ste. 400 L	725 S. Figueroa St., 26 <sup>th</sup> Floor ₋os Angeles, CA 900l7
18	Newport Beach, CA 92660-6324	
19	Attorneys for Miller Nash LLP Richard Diamond	
20	Richard Burstein John Tedford	
21	Danning, Gill, Diamond & Kollitz, LLP 2029 Century Park East, 3 <sup>rd</sup> Floor	
22	Los Angeles, CA 90067	
23		
24	Dated:	
25		Clerk
26		
	5	

1 2	NOTICE OF ENTRY OF JUDGMENT OR ORDER AND CERTIFICATE OF MAILING	
3	TO ALL PARTIES IN INTEREST LISTED BELOW:	
4	1. You are hereby notified that a judgment or order entitled:	
5	EVIDENTIARY RULINGS AS THEY RELATE TO THE MILLER NASH INTERIM FEE	
6	APPLICATION as entered on <u>5/7/07</u> .	
7	2. I hereby certify that I mailed a true copy of the order or judgment to the persons and	
8	entities listed below on <u>5/7/07</u> .	
9	Debtor Daniel Brown Computer Aided Systems Inc. Miller Nash, LLP	
10	140 S. Lake Ave., Ste. 210 Pasadena, CA 91101 4400 Two Union Square 601 Union Street	
11	Debtor's Attorneys	
12	Alan Tippie <u>Attorneys for Nike</u> Elissa Miller Edwin Perry	
13	SulmeyerKupetz Tonkon Torp LLP 333 South Hope Street, 35 <sup>th</sup> Floor 1600 Pioneer Tower	
14	Los Angeles, CA 90071 888 SW 5 <sup>th</sup> Ave. Portland, OR 97204	
15	Attorneys for Creditors' Committee Evan Borges United States Trustee	
16	Jeffrey Reisner Ernst & Young Plaza Irell & Manella. LLP 725 S. Figueroa St., 26 <sup>th</sup> Floor	
17	840 Newport Center Drive, Ste. 400 Los Angeles, CA 900I7 Newport Beach, CA 92660-6324	
18	Attorneys for Miller Nash LLP	
19	Richard Diamond Richard Burstein	
20	John Tedford Danning, Gill, Diamond & Kollitz, LLP	
21	2029 Century Park East, 3 <sup>rd</sup> Floor Los Angeles, CA 90067	
22		
23		
24 25		
25 26		
20	Dated: 5/7/07	